

**Nos. 16-70397 & 16-70756**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**CASINO PAUMA**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

**and**

**UNITE HERE INTERNATIONAL UNION**

**Intervenor**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION  
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**JILL A. GRIFFIN**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**HEATHER S. BEARD**  
*Attorney*

*National Labor Relations Board*  
1015 Half Street, SE  
Washington, DC 20570  
(202) 273-2949  
(202) 273-1788

**RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.**  
*General Counsel*

**JENNIFER ABRUZZO**  
*Deputy General Counsel*

**JOHN H. FERGUSON**  
*Associate General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

**National Labor Relations Board**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of issues.....	2
Statutory addendum .....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s fact findings .....	4
A. The tribally-owned Casino .....	4
B. The Casino’s handbook rule.....	5
C. Casino employees distribute union literature; Casino officials instruct employees to stop, threaten discipline, and, in one instance, photograph employees .....	5
D. Audelia Reyes distributes union flyers on her break in front of the timeclock moments before clocking out, and is disciplined .....	6
II. The administrative law judge’s decision .....	6
III. The Board’s Conclusions and Order.....	7
Summary of argument.....	8
Argument.....	9
I. The Board properly asserted jurisdiction over the Casino, an employer competing in interstate commerce, with mostly non-Indian employees and customers .....	9
A. Standard of review.....	9
B. The Board properly asserted jurisdiction .....	11
1. The Board’s broad statutory jurisdiction extends to tribal employers operating in interstate commerce .....	13

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
a. The NLRA’s definition of “employer” encompasses tribal businesses engaged in the national economy, which do not fit any statutory exemption .....	14
b. The Board’s interpretation of its statutory jurisdiction is consistent with the NLRA’s history and structure .....	18
c. Indian law does not mandate a different interpretation .....	21
2. The <i>San Manuel</i> test accommodates federal labor and Indian policies .....	25
a. As a federal statute of general application, the NLRA presumptively applies to tribal enterprises .....	25
b. <i>San Manuel</i> applies Indian-law canons to protect core tribal sovereignty and congressional authority .....	28
(1) The self-governance exception.....	29
(2) The treaty-rights exception.....	33
(3) The congressional-intent exception.....	33
(4) The Board’s policy-balancing inquiry.....	34
c. <i>San Manuel</i> conforms to Supreme Court precedent.....	35
3. The Board properly asserted jurisdiction.....	41
a. The Casino’s operations are not self-governance.....	41
b. No evidence Congress intended to exempt tribes from the NLRA.....	48
c. The balance of labor and Indian policies favors Board jurisdiction .....	49
d. The TLRO does not govern these proceedings .....	49

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
II. The Board is entitled to summary enforcement of its uncontested finding that the Casino violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by photographing employees distributing union literature .....	51
III. The Board rationally found that the Casino violated Section 8(a)(1) by restricting employees from distributing union literature .....	52
A. Applicable principles and standard of review .....	53
B. The Casino violated the Act by maintaining and enforcing its handbook rule; interfering with and threatening to discipline employees for distributing union literature; and disciplining Reyes .....	55
C. The Casino's <i>Republic Aviation</i> challenge is jurisdictionally-barred and without merit, and its tribal defense fails .....	58
Conclusion .....	62
Statement of related cases .....	62

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Albertson’s, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 161 F.3d 1231 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	54
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	32
<i>Alwin Mfg. v. NLRB</i> , 192 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	59
<i>Ark Las Vegas Rest. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 334 F.3d 99 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	55
<i>Bahr v. EPA</i> , 836 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	16
<i>Beth Israel Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 483 (1978).....	53, 55
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987).....	15, 36, 37, 43, 44
<i>Casino Pauma (“Casino Pauma I”)</i> , 362 NLRB No. 52, 2015 WL 1457679 .....	6, 7, 8, 33, 41, 48, 49, 51
<i>Central Hardware Co. v. NLRB</i> , 407 U.S. 539 (1972).....	53
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 1 (1831).....	15
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Chickasaw Nation</i> , 208 F.3d 871 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	42, 43
<i>Chickasaw Nation</i> , 362 NLRB No. 109, 2015 WL 3526096 .....	11, 22, 23
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001) .....	21-22
<i>Choctaw Nation v. Okla.</i> , 397 U.S. 620 (1970).....	21
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1863 (2013).....	10
<i>Cook v. United States</i> , 86 F.3d 1095 (Fed. Cir. 1996) .....	26
<i>Dobbs v. Anthem Blue Cross and Blue Shield</i> , 600 F.3d 1275 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	39
<i>Donovan v. Coeur d'Alene Tribal Farm</i> , 751 F.2d 1113 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	8, 9, 12, 17, 24, 25, 28-30, 32-36, 39-41, 47, 49
<i>Donovan v. Navajo Forest Prods. Indus.</i> , 692 F.2d 709 (10th Cir. 1982) .....	40
<i>Double Eagle Hotel</i> , 341 NLRB 112, <i>enforced</i> , 414 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	54
<i>Double Eagle Hotel</i> , 414 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	55, 57
<i>Dunes Hotel</i> , 284 NLRB 871 (1987) .....	54, 56

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978).....	53
<i>EEOC v. Cherokee Nation</i> , 871 F.2d 937 (10th Cir. 1989) .....	39
<i>EEOC v. Karuk Tribe Housing Auth.</i> , 260 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	24, 30, 31, 32, 33, 40
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	16
<i>Flamingo Hilton-Laughlin</i> , 330 NLRB 287 (1999) .....	55, 57
<i>Florida Paraplegic, Ass'n v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla.</i> , 166 F.3d 1126 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	25, 28, 31, 37, 41
<i>Fond du Lac Heavy Equip. &amp; Constr. Co.</i> , 986 F.2d 246 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	40
<i>FPC v. Tuscarora Indian Nation</i> , 362 U.S. 99 (1960).....	12, 19, 25, 26, 28, 39
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Authority</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	38, 39, 40
<i>H.K. Porter v. NLRB</i> , 397 U.S. 99 (1970).....	46
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002).....	11
<i>Holly Farms Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 392 (1996).....	10, 16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Hughes Properties v. NLRB</i> , 758 F.2d 1320 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	55, 57
<i>ILA Local 1416 v. Ariadne Shipping Co.</i> , 397 U.S. 195 (1970).....	17
<i>In Re Indian Gaming Related Cases</i> , 331 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	44, 48
<i>Iowa Mutual Insurance Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987).....	23, 24, 39
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Mfg. Techs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	20, 33, 43
<i>Lazore v. CIR</i> , 11 F.3d 1180 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	26
<i>Little River Band of Ottawa Indians Tribal Government</i> , 361 NLRB No. 45 (2014), <i>adopting and incorporating</i> , 359 NLRB No. 84 (2013), <i>enforced</i> , 788 F.3d 537 (2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2508 (June 27, 2016).....	7-8, 11, 34, 50
<i>Local Joint Exec. Bd. Of Las Vegas v. NLRB</i> , 540 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	50
<i>Lumber Indus. Pension Fund v. Warm Springs Forest Prods. Indus.</i> , 939 F.2d 683 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	47
<i>Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia</i> , 343 NLRB 646 (2004) .....	55, 56, 57
<i>Marshall Field &amp; Co.</i> , 98 NLRB 88 (1952), <i>modified on other grounds</i> , 200 F.2d 375 (7th Cir. 1952) .....	55

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Mashantucket Pequot Tribe v. Town of Ledyard</i> , 722 F.3d 457 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	45
<i>Massachusetts v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 611 (1948).....	26
<i>McBride's of Naylor Road</i> , 229 NLRB 795 (1977) .....	55
<i>McClanahan v. State Tax Comm'n of Ariz.</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973).....	21
<i>McCulloch v. Sociedad Nacional de Marineros de Honduras</i> , 372 U.S. 10 (1963).....	17
<i>Menominee Tribal Enters. v. Solis</i> , 601 F.3d 669 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	39, 40, 41, 47
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982).....	37
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2024 (2014).....	7, 32, 33, 37, 45, 46
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985).....	22
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981).....	37
<i>National Licorice Co. v. NLRB</i> , 309 U.S. 350 (1940).....	38
<i>Navajo Tribe v. NLRB</i> , 288 F.2d 162 (D.C. Cir. 1961).....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Nero v. Cherokee Nation of Oklahoma</i> , 892 F.2d 1457 (10th Cir. 1989) .....	40
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001).....	29
<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</i> , 462 U.S. 324 (1983).....	35, 36
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	17
<i>NLRB v. Chapa De Indian Health Program, Inc.</i> , 316 F.3d 995 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	27
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal Sys. Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 822 (1984).....	10
<i>NLRB v. Dick Seidler Enterprises</i> , 666 F.2d 383 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	16-17
<i>NLRB v. Friendly Cab</i> , 512 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	52, 60
<i>NLRB v. Harrah's Club</i> , 362 F.2d 425 (9th Cir. 1966) .....	13-14
<i>NLRB v. Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, Local 48</i> , 345 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	11
<i>NLRB v. Kentucky River</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001).....	29
<i>NLRB v. Legacy Health System</i> , 662 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	59

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. Lenkurt Elec.</i> , 459 F.2d 635 (9th Cir. 1972) .....	58
<i>NLRB v. Little River</i> , 788 F.3d 537 (2015).....	11, 21, 27, 29, 30, 45, 48
<i>NLRB v. Pueblo of San Juan</i> , 276 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	22, 26, 28
<i>NLRB v. Randall Kane</i> , 581 F.2d 215 (9th Cir. 1978) .....	51-52, 57
<i>NLRB v. Reliance Fuel Oil Corp.</i> , 371 U.S. 224 (1963).....	13
<i>NLRB v. Soaring Eagle</i> , 791 F.3d 648 (2015) .....	11
<i>NLRB v. Southeast Ass'n for Retarded Citizens</i> , 666 F.2d 428 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	13
<i>NLRB v. Town &amp; Country Elec., Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 85 (1995).....	10
<i>Oneida County v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985).....	22
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. EPA</i> , 803 F.2d 545 (10th Cir. 1986) .....	26
<i>Palace Sports &amp; Entm't v. NLRB</i> , 411 F.3d 212 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	46
<i>Precision Striping v. NLRB</i> , 642 F.2d 1144 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	55

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Reich v. Great Lakes Indian Fish &amp; Wildlife Comm'n</i> , 4 F.3d 490 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	39, 40
<i>Reich v. Mashantucket Sand &amp; Gravel</i> , 95 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	26, 31, 41, 47
<i>Republic Aviation Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 793 (1945).....	9, 53, 54, 58, 59, 60
<i>Restaurant Corp. of America v. NLRB</i> , 827 F.2d 799 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	54
<i>Retlaw Broad. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 53 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	9
<i>Richmond Screw Anchor v. United States</i> , 275 U.S. 331 (1928).....	27
<i>Rodriguez v. AT&amp;T Mobility Servs., LLC</i> , 728 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	40
<i>San Manuel Indian Bingo &amp; Casino</i> , 341 NLRB 1055 (2004), <i>enforced</i> , 475 F.3d 1306 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 24, 25, 26, 28, 34, 35, 39, 41, 46, 49, 50
<i>San Manuel Indian Bingo &amp; Casino v. NLRB</i> , 475 F.3d 1306 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 21, 32, 42, 43, 44, 45, 47
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	23, 40
<i>Santa Fe Hotel &amp; Casino</i> , 331 NLRB 723 (2000) .....	54, 56

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Silver Spur Casino</i> , 623 F.2d 571 (9th Cir. 1980) .....	57
<i>Smart v. State Farm Ins.</i> , 868 F.2d 929 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	16, 25, 28, 29, 31, 32
<i>Snyder v. Navajo Nation</i> , 382 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	39
<i>Soaring Eagle Casino &amp; Resort</i> , 361 NLRB No. 73 (2014), <i>adopting and incorporating</i> , 359 NLRB No. 92 (2013), <i>enforced</i> , 791 F.3d 648 (2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2509 (June 27, 2016).....	8, 11, 34, 50, 61
<i>South Carolina v. Catawba Indian Tribe, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 498 (1986).....	22
<i>Southland Royalty Co. v. Navajo Tribe of Indians</i> , 715 F.2d 486 (10th Cir. 1983) .....	22
<i>Sparks Nugget, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 968 F.2d 991 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	52
<i>Stanford Hosp. &amp; Clinics v. NLRB</i> , 325 F.3d 334 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	53-54
<i>State Bank of India v. NLRB</i> , 808 F.2d 526 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	15, 17
<i>Superintendent of Five Civilized Tribes v. CIR</i> , 295 U.S. 418 (1935).....	19
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984).....	9, 10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>U.S. v. Dakota</i> , 796 F.2d 186 (6th Cir. 1986) .....	37, 47
<i>U.S. v. Gementera</i> , 379 F.3d 596 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	40
<i>U.S. Dep't of Labor v. OSHRC</i> , 935 F.2d 182 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	43
<i>UFCW Local 1036 v. NLRB</i> , 307 F.3d 760 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	10
<i>United States v. Santee Sioux Tribe of Neb.</i> , 254 F.3d 728 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	47
<i>Washington v. Confederated Bands &amp; Tribes of the Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979).....	22
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980).....	36
<i>World Evangelism, Inc.</i> , 248 NLRB 909 (1980), <i>enforced</i> , 656 F.2d 1349 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	20
<i>Yukon Kuskokwim Health Corp.</i> , 341 NLRB 1075 (2004) .....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Statutes:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Americans with Disabilities Act (42 U.S.C. § 12101 et seq.)	
Section 12111(5)(B)(i) (42 U.S.C. § 12111(5)(B)(i)) .....	18
Indian Gaming Regulatory Act (25 U.S.C. § 2701, et seq.)	
Section 2701 (25 U.S.C. § 2701) .....	7
Section 2702(1) (25 U.S.C. § 2702(1)).....	44, 47
Section 2702(2) (25 U.S.C. § 2702(2)).....	47
Section 2710(d)(8)(B) (25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(8)(B)).....	45
Employee Retirement Income Security Act (29 U.S.C. § 1001 et seq.)	
29 U.S.C. § 1002(32) .....	40
29 U.S.C. § 1321(b) .....	40
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 2 (29 U.S.C. § 152) .....	10, 16
Section 2(2) (29 U.S.C. § 152(2)).....	12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) .....	53, 55, 56, 58, 59
Section 8(a) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)) .....	13
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2, 3, 7, 9, 51, 52, 53, 57, 58, 61
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)).....	7
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....	2, 13
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....	2, 52, 59
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)) .....	2
Section 14(b) (29 U.S.C. § 164(b)).....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Statutes-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (42 U.S.C. § 2000e et seq.)	
Section 2000e(b) (42 U.S.C. § 2000e(b)) .....	18
<b>Rules:</b>	
Fed. R. App. Proc. 28(a)(9)(A) .....	52
<b>Regulations:</b>	
29 C.F.R. § 102.1 .....	18
29 C.F.R. § 102.7 .....	17
<b>Other Authorities:</b>	
1 Fed. Reg. 208 (1936).....	17
